

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

IN THE MATTER OF:

IRONTIGER LOGISTICS, INC.,

Respondent

and

Case 16-CA-27543

**INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MACHINISTS AND AEROSPACE
WORKERS, AFL-CIO,**

Charging Party

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS TO
THE DECISION AND ORDER ISSUED
BY JUDGE GEORGE CARSON, II**

Submitted this 2nd day of June, 2011

Submitted by:

Thomas P. Krukowski, Esq.
KRUKOWSKI & COSTELLO, S.C.
7111 W. Edgerton Avenue
Milwaukee, WI 53220
414-423-1330

ATTORNEY FOR THE RESPONDENT
IRONTIGER LOGISTICS, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT AND STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....1

ARGUMENTS.....7

I. THE STRONG AND UNCONTROVERTED EVIDENCE IN THIS CASE, AND MANY OF JUDGE CARSON’S FINDINGS, ALL ILLUSTRATE THAT ANDERSON’S REQUEST FOR INFORMATION WAS MADE IN BAD FAITH AND HIS MOTIVATION IN MAKING THIS REQUEST WAS TO HARASS THE RESPONDENT, WHICH ALLEVIATED IRONTIGER OF ANY LEGAL DUTY TO RESPOND AND, THEREFORE, IRONTIGER’S CONDUCT DOES NOT RESULT IN A FINDING OF BAD FAITH.....7

II. JUDGE CARSON’S DECISION THAT AN EMPLOYER IS ALWAYS BARGAINING IN BAD FAITH, IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 8(a)(5) AND (d) OF THE ACT UNLESS IT TIMELY REPLIES TO A UNION’S REQUEST FOR INFORMATION, CONCEDED TO BE IRRELEVANT TO ANY LEGITIMATE AGENCY FUNCTION OF THE UNION, IMPOSES COSTS ON THE EMPLOYER WITH NO CORRESPONDING BENEFIT FOR THE EMPLOYEES OR THE UNION. THE RULE OF LAW ANNOUNCED IN THIS DECISION CREATES A MORAL HAZARD—AN INCENTIVE FOR THE UNION TO ENGAGE IN OPPORTUNISTIC STRATEGIC BEHAVIOR, USING INFORMATION REQUESTS TO IMPOSE COSTS ON THE EMPLOYER TO ACHIEVE OBJECTIVES UNRELATED TO THAT INFORMATION REQUEST.11

III. IT IS UNCONTROVERTED THAT BOYSEN ANDERSON THREATENED THE RESPONDENT FIVE DAYS BEFORE HE FILED HIS GRIEVANCE HERE BECAUSE THE RESPONDENT WOULD NOT REINSTATE THREE EMPLOYEES THAT THERE WOULD BE NO “LABOR PEACE” FROM THAT POINT ON AND HE WOULD MAKE “LIFE A LIVING HELL” FOR THE RESPONDENT. HE DID JUST THAT BY FILING HIS GRIEVANCE AND MAKING HIS REQUEST FOR IRRELEVANT INFORMATION. FURTHER, TWO DAYS AFTER THE MAY 11 REQUEST FOR INFORMATION ANDERSON TRIED TO ILLEGALLY RESCIND THE CBA AT TWO OF THE FOUR TERMINALS AND THREATENED TO ILLEGALLY STRIKE IRONTIGER.14

IV. ANDERSON BLOCKED THE BARGAINING PROCESS FROM EVER OCCURRING. THEREFORE, IN LIGHT OF ALL OF THE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES IN THIS CASE, THE RESPONDENT’S SEPTEMBER 27 ANSWER TO THE IAM’S MAY 11 INFORMATION REQUEST WAS NOT BAD FAITH BARGAINING. THE IAM’S REQUEST WAS NOT MADE IN GOOD FAITH, IT WAS MADE TO HARASS THE RESPONDENT. THE IAM DID NOT “BARGAIN IN GOOD FAITH” AND THE SEPTEMBER 27 ANSWER WAS NOT LEGALLY OBLIGATED AND THE TIMING OF THIS ANSWER DID NOT PREJUDICE THE IAM PARTICULARLY BECAUSE THE INFORMATION WAS IRRELEVANT. FURTHER, THE UNDERLYING GRIEVANCE NO LONGER EXISTED FOR IT HAD BEEN FORFEITED EVEN BEFORE THE REQUEST FOR INFORMATION WAS MADE.21

A. The Union’s Request For Information Was Not Made In Good Faith And It Did Not Engage In Good Faith Bargaining Regarding The Subject Of Its Grievance Or The Request For Information.....22

B. The IAM’s Further Refusal To Bargain In Good Faith Regarding Its Grievance And The Request For Information Is The Union’s Complete Refusal To “Meet And Confer” Regarding The Alleged Violation And Why The Information Request Is Relevant.26

V. THE TOTAL LACK OF MERIT TO THE IAM’S GRIEVANCE NOT ONLY ILLUSTRATES THE LACK OF RELEVANCY IT FURTHER ILLUSTRATES THE UNION’S BAD FAITH AND HARASSMENT IN APPLYING THE “ALL FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES” TEST UNDER TRUITT. JUDGE CARSON CORRECTLY FINDS THAT THE IAM’S MAY 11 INFORMATION REQUEST WAS NOT RELEVANT. HOWEVER IT IS NOT THE MERE FINDING OF THE LACK OF RELEVANCE IT IS ALSO THE TOTAL LACK OF ANY MERIT AND NO BASIS TO EVEN SUSPECT A BREACH OF THE CBA WHICH MUST BE REVIEWED UNDER THE “ALL OF THE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES” TEST OF TRUITT IN DETERMINING WHETHER IRONTIGER BARGAINED IN GOOD OR BAD FAITH AND JUST HOW FAR ANDERSON WOULD GO IN HARASSING THE RESPONDENT.....29

A. There Is No Evidence That The CBA Was Ever Violated And Without That Evidence The Relevancy Argument Fails And, Further, Respondent Did Not Need To Respond To The Union’s Request.....34

B.	<u>Judge Carson’s Questioning Makes It Conclusive That The CBA Was Never Violated And There Was No Basis For The Grievance Or Even To Suspect The CBA Was Violated</u>	35
C.	<u>Anderson’s Changing Of His Request For Information Is A Further Example Of The Harassment and Baselessness Of His Underlying Grievance And The Request For Information</u>	37
VI.	THE CASES RELIED UPON BY JUDGE CARSON ARE ALL DISTINGUISHABLE. EACH CASE DOES NOT FIND THAT THE REQUESTED INFORMATION IS IRRELEVANT BUT RATHER RELEVANT. NOT ONE CASE FOUND THAT RESPONDENT BARGAINED IN BAD FAITH BECAUSE THE RESPONDENT SHOULD HAVE AT LEAST TOLD THE UNION EARLIER THAT ITS REQUEST WAS IRRELEVANT AND HARASSMENT. NOT ONE OF THE CASES ILLUSTRATED THAT, LIKE ANDERSON WHO BLOCKED BARGAINING FROM EVER HAPPENING, RESPONDENT VIOLATED THE ACT. THERE IS NO SUCH LEGAL OBLIGATION AND AGAIN EACH CASE CITED BY JUDGE CARSON FINDS THE REQUESTED INFORMATION WAS RELEVANT AND THE RESPONDENT IN THESE CASES DID NOT DEFEND ITS ARGUMENTS WITH EVIDENCE. FURTHER, THE “ALL OF THE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES” TEST OF <i>TRUITT</i> MAKES THESE CASES DISTINGUISHABLE AND WHEN READ ARGUABLY SUPPORTS RESPONDENT’S POSITION	39
VII.	THE TIME BETWEEN THE REQUEST OF MAY 11 AND RESPONDENT’S ANSWER ON SEPTEMBER 27 THAT THE INFORMATION WAS IRRELEVANT AND THE REQUEST ITSELF WAS HARASSMENT IS NOT BAD FAITH BARGAINING AS FOUND BY JUDGE CARSON BECAUSE THERE CAN NOT BE AND THERE WAS NO HARM OR PREJUDICE TO THE UNION DURING THIS FOUR-MONTH PERIOD	44
	CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>A-1 Door and Building Solutions</i> , 356 NLRB No. 76 (2011)	33
<i>Beverly California Corp.</i> , 326 NLRB 153, 157 (1998)	42
<i>Castle Hill Health Care Center</i> , 355 NLRB No. 196 (2010)	33
<i>Chrysler, LLC, and Local 412, International Union, United Automobile, Aerospace and Agricultural Implement Workers of America (UAW), AFL-CIO</i> , 354 NLRB No. 128 (2010)	33
<i>Columbia University</i> , 298 NLRB 941, 945 (1990).....	41
<i>Daimler Chrysler Corp.</i> , 331 NLRB 1324, 1329 (2000).....	40, 41
<i>Detroit Edison Co., v. NLRB</i> , 440 U.S. 301, 314-315	4, 12, 32
<i>Disneyland Park</i> , 350 NLRB 1256, 1258 (2007)	24, 30, 32, 33, 34
<i>Ellsworth Sheet Metal</i> , 232 NLRB 109 (1977).....	41, 42
<i>Excelsior Underwear</i> , 156 NLRB 1236.....	7
<i>Food Drivers Helpers and Warehouse Employees Local 500</i> , 340 NLRB 251 (2000)	21
<i>Interstate Food Processing</i> , 283 NLRB 303 (1987).....	42, 43
<i>Insurance Agents’ International Union, AFL-CIO</i> 361 U.S. 477, 512 (1960)	2
<i>Island Creek Coal</i> , 292 NLRB 480, 490 fn. 19 (1989).....	10, 31
<i>Local One-L</i> , 352 NLRB 906 (2008).....	21
<i>Local 13, Detroit Newspaper Printing and Graphic Communications Union v. NLRB</i> , 598 F.2d 267, 271 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	21
<i>NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967).....	28
<i>NLRB v. Truitt Mfg. Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 150, 152-154 (1956).....	1, 2, 3, 7, 12, 17, 21
.....	26, 27, 29, 39, 43, 46

	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>NLRB v. Wachter Construction</i> , 23 F.3d 1378 (8 th Cir. 1994)	7, 10
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969).....	7
<i>Oakland Press</i> , 233 NLRB 994; aff'd, 598 F.2d 267 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	21
<i>Racetrack Food Services, Inc.</i> , 353 NLRB 687 (2010)	33
<i>Schrock Cabinet Co.</i> , 339 NLRB 182 fn. 6 (2003).....	31
<i>Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 275 NLRB 197, 201 (1985).....	46, 47
<i>U.S. Postal Service</i> , 276 NLRB 1282, 1287 (1985), 283 NLRB at 304.....	42, 43
<i>U.S. Postal Service</i> , 341 NLRB 655 (2004)	46
<i>U.S. Gypson Co.</i> , 200 NLRB 305, 308 (1972)	43

STATUTES AND RULES

29 U.S.C. § 8(a)(1).....	1, 2, 11, 14, 19, 21, 27, 41, 42, 43
29 U.S.C. § 8(a)(3).....	19
29 U.S.C. § 8(a)(5).....	1, 2, 11, 14, 19, 21, 27, 41, 42, 43
29 U.S.C. § 8(b)(3)	2, 6, 18, 21, 27, 48
29 U.S.C. § 8(d)	6, 11, 18, 27
